meeting may include in its annual levy not to exceed 25 mills for the county road and bridge fund. For the years 1960 and 1961 years 1962 and 1963 such county may levy an additional five mills for the county road and bridge fund.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Kandiyohi county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 21, 1961.

CHAPTER 134-S. F. No. 796

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of the mayor and aldermen of the city of West St. Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. West St. Paul, salaries of mayor and aldermen. Subdivision 1. The annual salary of the mayor of the city of West St. Paul shall be \$1200, and the annual salary of each alderman shall be \$900. Such salaries shall be paid in equal monthly installments.

Subd. 2. This section shall be effective upon approval by a majority of the members of the city council of the city of West St. Paul, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368, and shall expire upon adoption of a charter amendment which sets salaries in excess of those provided in subdivision 1.

Approved March 21, 1961.

CHAPTER 135-H. F. No. 193

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the civil war and Sioux uprising centennial program; authorizing certain municipalities to appropriate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Civil war and Sioux uprising centennials;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.